website of the Company and can be accessed at https://gandharoil.
com/investor-relations/annual-reports/.

Share Capital:

Authorized Share Capital:

The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is 
H30,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Crores only) divided into 
15,00,00,000 (Fifteen Crore) equity shares of face value of  
H 2 /- (Rupees Two only) each as on March 31, 2025.

Issued, Subscribed & Paid-up Share Capital:

The Issued, Subscribed & Paid-up Share Capital of the 
Company is H19,57,59,060/- (Rupees Nineteen Crores Fifty-
Seven Lakhs Fifty-Nine Thousand and Sixty Only) fully paid 
up divided into 9,78,79,530 equity shares of face value H 2/- 
(Rupees Two only) each as on March 31, 2025.

Further, during the financial year under review, company at the 
board meeting held on February 04, 2025 allotted 9,708 (Nine 
Thousand Seven Hundred and Eight) equity shares of face value of 
H 2/- (Rupees Two only) each upon conversion of Employee Stock 
Options granted under Gandhar Employee Stock Option Plan-2022.

Subsidiaries, Associates & Joint Venture:

The Company has following subsidiaries and Joint venture as on

[...]

We further report that during the audit period:

1.	 Gandhar Lifesciences Private Limited, a wholly owned 
subsidiary company was incorporated on August 23, 2024;

2.	 the Board of Directors of the company at its meeting held on 
February 04, 2025 approved allotment of 9708 (Nine Thousand 
Seven Hundred and Eight) Equity Shares of face value of H2/- 
(Rupees Two Only) each pursuant to payment of exercise 
price of H168/- (Rupee One Hundred and Sixty-Eight Only) 
per option under “GANDHAR EMPLOYEE STOCK OPTION 
PLAN - 2022” aggregating to H16,30,944/- (Rupees Sixteen 
Lakhs Thirty Thousand Nine Hundred Forty-Four Only), to 
option holders; further company has obtained In-Principle 
approval letter from BSE and NSE dated December 06, 2024 
and December 09, 2024 respectively for issuance and listing 
of 9,00,000 equity shares under the Gandhar Employee Stock 
Option Plan – 2022;